DATA SHEET
  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2008
October, 2025 − Rev. 7
1 Publication Order Number:
MJ11028/D
High‐Current
Complementary Silicon

See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 3 of this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
COLLECTOR
CASE
BASE
1
EMITTER 2
COLLECTOR
CASE
BASE
1
EMITTER 2
NPN PNP
MJ11028 MJ11029
MJ11030
MJ11032
MJ11033
2
1
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
MJ11028, MJ11030, MJ11032 (NPN)
2
Figure 1. Darlington Circuit Schematic
BASE
EMITTER
COLLECTOR
�3.0 k �25
PNP
MJ11029
MJ11033
BASE
EMITTER
COLLECTOR
�3.0 k �25
NPN
MJ11028
MJ11030
MJ11032
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TC = 25 �C unless otherwise noted)
Characteristic Symbol Min Max Unit
OFF CHARACTERISTICS
Collector−Emitter Breakdown Voltage (Note 1) MJ11028, MJ11029
(IC = 1 00 mAdc, IB = 0) MJ11030
MJ11032, MJ11033
V(BR)CEO 60
90
120
−
−
−
Vdc
Collector−Emitter Leakage Current
(VCE = 60 Vdc, RBE = 1 k�) MJ11028, MJ11029
(VCE = 90 Vdc, RBE = 1 k�) MJ11030
(VCE = 120 Vdc, RBE = 1 k�) MJ11032, MJ11033
(VCE = 60 Vdc, RBE = 1 k�, TC = 150�C) MJ11028, MJ11029
(VCE = 120 Vdc, RBE = 1 k�, TC = 150�C) MJ11032, MJ11033
ICER
−

3
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package Shipping†
MJ11028G TO-204
(Pb-Free)
100 Units / Tray
MJ11032G TO-204
(Pb-Free)
100 Units / Tray
MJ11033G TO-204
(Pb-Free)
100 Units / Tray
DISCONTINUED (Note 2)
Device Package Shipping†
MJ11028 TO-204 100 Units / Tray
MJ11029 TO-204 100 Units / Tray
MJ11029G TO-204
(Pb-Free)
100 Units / Tray
MJ11030 TO-204 100 Units / Tray
MJ11030G TO-204
(Pb-Free)
100 Units / Tray
MJ11032 TO-204
(Pb-Free)
100 Units / Tray
MJ11033 TO-204 100 Units / Tray
† For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D
* NLV Prefix for Automotive and Other Applications Requiring Unique Site and Control Change Requirements; AEC-Q100 Qualified and PPAP
Capable.
2. DISCONTINUED: This device is not available. Please contact your onsemi representative for information. The most current information on
this device may be available on www.onsemi.com.
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
MJ11028, MJ11030, MJ11032 (NPN)
4
I C